R E S E A R C H Open Access
© The Author(s) 2024. Open Access  This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which permits use,
sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and
the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons licence, and indicate if changes were made. The images or other third party material in this
article are included in the article’s Creative Commons licence, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not included
in the article’s Creative Commons licence and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use, you will
need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder. To view a copy of this licence, visit http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/. The
Creative Commons Public Domain Dedication waiver (http://creativecommons.org/publicdomain/zero/1.0/) applies to the data made available

We measured the use of RA for assisting stent implanta-
tion during operation and statistically analyzed the usage
rate of RA in the two groups.
Operation time and radiation time
The duration of the entire surgery and the duration of
radiation during surgery were measured and statistically
analyzed.
Table 1  Specifications of Shockwave coronary artery balloon
catheters
Model and specification Nominal diameter of bal-
loon (Unit: mm)
Nominal
length of
balloon
(Unit: mm)
SI-SC001-25012 2.50 12
SI-SC001-27512 2.75 12
SI-SC001-30012 3.00 12
SI-SC001-32512 3.25 12
SI-SC001-35012 3.50 12
SI-SC001-37512 3.75 12
SI-SC001-40012 4.00 12
Page 4 of 8Zou et al. Journal of Cardiothoracic Surgery          (2024) 19:434
Incidence of procedural complication
We observed the occurrence of procedural complication
such as slow flow/no reflow, coronary artery dissection,